

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COPY

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	No. S127621
<i>Plaintiff and Respondent,</i>)	
)	San Diego County
v.)	Superior Court
)	No. SCD161640
SCOTT THOMAS ERSKINE,)	
)	
<i>Defendant and Appellant.</i>)	
_____)	

SUPREME COURT
FILED
MAY 31 2017
Jorge Navarrete Clerk
Deputy

Automatic Appeal From the Superior Court of San Diego County
Honorable Kenneth K. So, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

KIMBERLY J. GROVE
Attorney at Law
CA STATE BAR NO. 095225
P.O. Box 425
Ligonier, Pennsylvania 15658
(724) 238-3497

Attorney for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

AUTHORITIES AND ARGUMENT

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING IMPROPER CHARACTER EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MORE PREJUDICIAL THAN PROBATIVE.

 A. The Evidence Did Not Tend Logically, Naturally and by Reasonable Inference to Prove a Material Issue of Fact as Required for Admission Under Subdivision (b) of Section 1101. 2

 (1) *Identity* 3

 (2) *Common Scheme or Plan* 5

 (3) *Intent* 6

 B. The Trial Court Erred in Admitting the Prior Crimes Evidence Under Evidence Code Section 1108. 7

 C. The Evidence Should Have Been Excluded Under Evidence Code Section 352. 8

 D. Prejudice 9

II. THE TRIAL COURT’S IMPROPER REMOVAL OF PROSPECTIVE JUROR #154 FOR CAUSE NECESSITATES REVERSAL OF THE DEATH PENALTY JUDGMENT. 12

III. THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS BAR THE RE-TRIAL OF THE PENALTY PHASE OF A CAPITAL CASE AFTER THE JURY IN THE FIRST PENALTY TRIAL WAS UNABLE TO REACH A UNANIMOUS VERDICT. 25

IV. THE DEATH SENTENCE MUST BE STRICKEN BECAUSE EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE SHOWS THAT THE CALIFORNIA DEATH PENALTY SCHEME FAILS IN PRACTICE TO MEET MINIMUM CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS; BUT IF IT IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THEN THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REJECTING ALTERNATIVE PROCEDURES TO OVERCOME FAILINGS SHOWN BY THAT EVIDENCE. 25

V. THE TRIAL JUDGE VIOLATED APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WHEN HE INSTRUCTED JURORS THAT THEY SHOULD REACH A VERDICT ON PENALTY “REGARDLESS OF THE CONSEQUENCES.” ... 26

VI. BOTH TODAY AND AT THE TIME OF THE CHARGED MURDERS IN THIS CASE, THE CALIFORNIA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE HAS FAILED TO NARROW THE CLASS OF OFFENDERS ELIGIBLE FOR THE DEATH PENALTY AND THUS VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION. 28

VII. EXECUTING A PERSON SUCH AS APPELLANT, WHO IS PSYCHIATRICALY, ORGANICALLY, AND EMOTIONALLY DISORDERED, IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND THE PARALLEL PROVISIONS OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION, AND VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS. 29

VIII. CALIFORNIA’S USE OF THE DEATH PENALTY AS A REGULAR FORM OF PUNISHMENT FALLS SHORT OF INTERNATIONAL NORMS OF HUMANITY AND DECENCY AND VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	29
IX. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	30
A. Under <i>Hurst</i> , Each Fact Necessary to Impose a Death Sentence, Including the Determination That the Aggravating Circumstances Outweigh the Mitigating Circumstances, must Be Found by a Jury Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.	31
B. California’s Death Penalty Statute Violates <i>Hurst</i> by Not Requiring That the Jury’s Weighing Determination Be Found Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.	34
C. This Court’s Interpretation of the California Death Penalty Statute in <i>People v. Brown</i> Supports the Conclusion That the Jury’s Weighing Determination Is a Factfinding Necessary to Impose a Sentence of Death.	38
D. This Court Should Reconsider its Prior Rulings That the Weighing Determination Is Not a Factfinding Under <i>Ring</i> and Therefore Does Not Require Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.	43
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	30-32, 34-36, 38, 43-46
<i>Boyd v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	39
<i>California v. Brown</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 538	38
<i>Garceau v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 275 F.3d 769	11
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 648	24
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 616]	30, 32-36, 43-44
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162	13
<i>Nunnery v. State</i> (Nev. 2011) 263 P.3d 235	46
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 172	11
<i>People v. Alcala</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 604	6
<i>People v. Ames</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1214	37
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	31
<i>People v. Balcom</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 414	3
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788	37
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512	26, 38-41
<i>People v. Capistrano</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 830	18-20
<i>People v. Covarrubias</i> (2016) 1 Cal. 5th 838	23

People v. Crittenden (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83 21

People v. Cunningham (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926 13

People v. DePriest (2007) 42 Cal.4th 1 18

People v. Duncan (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955 40

People v. Easley (1983) 34 Cal.3d 858 26

People v. Ewoldt (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380 3-5

People v. Falsetta (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903 9

People v. Garceau (1993) 6 Cal.4th 140 9, 11

People v. Gonzales (1967) 66 Cal.2d 482 27

People v. Griffin (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536 43

People v. Guerrero (1976) 16 Cal.3d 719 7-10

People v. Heard (2003) 31 Cal.4th 946 18, 24

People v. Hill (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959 1

People v. Hovarter (2008) 44 Cal.4th 983 3, 5

People v. Karis (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612 36

People v. Kelly (2007) 42 Cal.4th 763 6, 8

People v. Leon (2015) 61 Cal.4th 569 14, 16, 19, 24

People v. McKinzie (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302 36

<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1	34, 43
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 104	10
<i>People v. Powell</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 32	27
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	31-33, 43
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192	34
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 313	27
<i>People v. Rowland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 238	8
<i>People v. Schader</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 761	10
<i>People v. Smallwood</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 415	5, 9
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303	6, 8
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1043	13-14
<i>People v. Zaragoza</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 21	20
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (Del. 2016) 135 A.3d 430	44-45
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	30-36, 44
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> (Ind. 2004) 809 N.E.2d 258	46
<i>Sand v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 567	37
<i>Sands v. Morongo Unified School District</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 863	34
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> (Mo. 2003) 107 S.W.3d 253	40, 45

United States v. Burkhart (10th Cir. 1972) 458 F.2d 201 10

United States v. Myers (5th Cir. 1977) 550 F.2d 1036 9

Wainwright v. Witt (1985) 469 U.S. 412 12-13, 22-23

Witherspoon v. Illinois (1968) 391 U.S. 510 18

Woldt v. People (Colo. 2003) 64 P.3d 256 40, 45

Woodward v. Alabama (2013) ___ U.S. ___ [134 S.Ct. 405] 38, 45

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment 32-33, 36, 44-45

Eighth Amendment 38-39

Statutes

Evidence Code

section 352 2, 8-9

section 1101 2, 5, 7

section 1108 2, 7

Penal Code

section 190 36

section 190.2 35, 37

section 190.3 35, 37-41

section 190.4 34

section 987.9 37

Jury Instructions

CALCRIM No. 766 43

CALJIC No. 1.00 26

CALJIC No. 8.84.2 41

CALJIC No. 8.88 41

Other State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-703(0) 35

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-703(F) 35, 36

Fla. Stat. §921.141(3) 35
